MINISTRY OF EDUCATION OF TURKMENISTAN

TURKMEN STATE INSTITUTE OF ECONOMICS AND MANAGEMENT

Rector Atabayeva A.O.

2024y.

REGULATIONS

on organizing and conducting the II Open International Olympiad among the students of Higher Educational Institutions on the subject «World Economy»

In order to implement the Plan for the implementation of the concept of development of the digital education system in Turkmenistan, development of international cooperation in the field of education and development of economic thinking and competencies of students, the Regulations on the organization and conduction of the II Open International Olympiad on the subject «World Economy» among the students of Higher Educational Institutions have been developed.

1. General Regulations

The Regulation defines the procedure for organizing and conducting the II Open International Olympiad on the World Economy among students of higher educational institutions.

In the period of harmonious integration of the education system of Turkmenistan into the scientific and educational sectors of the world, determined the ways of identifying proficient, gifted, patriotic young generation.

Consistently conducting the Open International Olympiads on World Economy among students of higher education schools will demonstrate achievements of Turkmenistan in the field of digital education and the ability of youth to use innovative technologies and approaches related to the world economy.

Conducting the International Internet Olympiads will promote the effective use of educational technologies in the conditions of stable development of the national economy and the identification of talented students who are able to independently global economic issues.

Objective of the Olympiad:

- a) development of scientific-educational cooperation among the students of Higher Educational Institutions, dissemination of leading practices and exchange of information on educational resources;
- b) organizing joint scientific conferences of professors and students of Higher Education Institutions;
- c) training of young specialists who are able to adopt appropriate management solutions on scientific and practical issues arising at present;
 - d) developing students' thinking and outlook related to global economy.

The Purpose of the Olympiad:

- a) developing students' interest in solving global economic issues by using modern education and digital technologies;
- b) recognizing talented and proficient young students, developing positive conditions for their further intellectual development;
- c) accomplishing mutual communication of Higher Educational Institutions and scientific centers through digital information and communication technologies.

2. Organizational and Methodological arrangement of the Olympiad

An Organizational Committee is being formed to implement the overall management of the II Open International Olympiad on the subject «World Economy» among the students of Higher Educational Institutions. The composition of the organizational committee is approved by the order of the Rector of the Turkmen State Institute of Economics and Management.

Organizational group:

- a) determines the foremost principles of conducting the II Open International Olympiad on the World Economy among the students of Higher Educational Institutions and executes a set of organizational activities for organizing and conducting the Olympiad;
- b) formulates proposals for determining the schedule and duration of the Olympiad, as well as methodological and demonstration manuals;
- c) conducts activities on development of Olympiad issues with representatives of Higher Educational Institutions of Turkmenistan and foreign countries.

3. The Procedure for organizing and conducting the Olympiad

- 3.1. Students studying in Higher Educational programs of various fields and specialties of all Higher Educational Institutions of Turkmenistan and foreign countries can participate in the Olympiad.
- 3.2. The official functioning languages of the Olympiad are Turkmen, English and Russian.

for students to access the online platform tsiem.olymp.edu.tm and the relevant information (login, password) will be sent to the participants. The Olympiad will be held on the online platform of the Turkmen State Institute of Economics and Management at tsiem.olymp.edu.tm. Not more than 4 (four) students from each higher education institution can participate in the competition, regardless of their speciality.

- 3.4. In the Internet Olympiad 10 (ten) problems will be presented on Finance and they will be given 120 (one hundred and twenty) minutes to solve them
- 3.5. Each student participating in the Olympiad must work independently. Conversing among each other and using various publications during the Olympiad are not allowed. Students who do not comply with current rules will be excluded from the Olympiad.
- 3.6. The Jury of the Olympiad will include representatives of Higher Educational Institutions and Scientific-Educational Institutions of Turkmenistan and foreign countries. The Rector of the Turkmen State Institute of Economics and Management approves the composition of the commission and its chairman.
- 3.7. Jury members evaluate the works of students participating in the Olympiad and sums up the results.
- 3.8. Complaints are reviewed by the Jury members and the final result is decided by the Head of the Jury members.

4. Procedure for determining and awarding winners of the Student Internet Olympiad

- 4.1. The results of the Olympiad are determined by the number of individual points scored by the participants.
- 4.2. The results of the Olympiad are legalized through statements. The composition of the winners is approved by the order of the Rector of the Turkmen State Institute of Economics and Management.
- 4.3. The total number of winners should not exceed 50% of the participants. Diplomas are awarded in a 1:2:3 ratio.
- 4.4. Winners of the Olympiad are awarded diplomas of I, II and III degrees.
- 4.5. Participants who fully solved 6 (six) problems in the Olympiad, but were not included in the list of winners, are awarded Certificates of Honors.